IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA Supreme Court No. 22-1062 Cerro Gordo County FECR030451

STATE OF IOWA, Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

DAVID DANIEL GORDON, Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY THE HONORABLE JAMES M. DREW, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD Attorney General of Iowa

GENEVIEVE REINKOESTER

Assistant Attorney General Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-5976 (515) 281-8894 (fax) genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov

CARLYLE DALEN Cerro Gordo County Attorney

STEVEN TYNAN Assistant Cerro Gordo County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ${\bf 5}$
ROUTING STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ARGUMENT13
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Sentenced Defendant
II. Section 902.4 Does Not Give the Reconsidering Court Authority to Grant a Deferred Judgment17
Authority to Grant a Deferred Judgment
CONCLUSION23
· ·

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Daughenbaugh v. State, 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011)22
Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist., 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)19
Shedlock v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 534 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 1995) 20
Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez, 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)19
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)17
State v. Broten, 295 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 1980) 22, 23
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020)16
State v. Deng Kon Tong, 805 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 2011)18
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002) 14, 15
State v. Giunta, No. 15-1867, 2016 WL 2743454 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2016)
State v. Hopkins, 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)
State v. Jones, No. 02-0959, 2003 WL 122368 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2003)15
State v. Jose, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)20
State v. Kirby, 622 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2001)14
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)13
State v. Mallett, 677 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2004)21
State v. Stephenson, 608 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2000)18
State v. Stessman, 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990)22
State v. Thomas, 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996)14

State v. Thomas, 659 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 2003)14
State v. Washington, 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013)14
State v. Wilson, 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980)18
State v. Wright, 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983)15
State Statutes
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)
Iowa Code § 901.5
Iowa Code § 901.5(1)18
Iowa Code § 901.5(6)19
Iowa Code § 901.5A(1)19
Iowa Code § 902.419, 20, 21
Iowa Code § 907.118, 22
State Rule
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b)21
